

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

RECLAIM THE RECORDS,

Petitioner,

Index No. 153996/2019

- against -

Hon. Julio Rodriguez III

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, NEW YORK
CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, OXIRIS BARBOT,
in her official capacity as New York City
Commissioner of Health, GRETCHEN VAN WYE,
in her official capacity as New York City Registrar,
and STEVEN P. SCHWARTZ, in his official
capacity as former New York City Registrar,

Motion Seq. # 001

Respondents.

----- X

**PETITIONER’S SURREPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’ CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS, AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION**

Michael D. Moritz
Four Times Square, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10036
Tel: (212) 735-3552
Fax: (917) 777-3552
michael.moritz@probonolaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THE ACCESS RULES
COMMENCED ON JANUARY 1, 20191

 A. New York Precedent Makes Clear That the Effective Date Commenced
 the Statute of Limitations in this Action1

 B. The Access Rules Should be Considered Together6

II. RTR HAS ADEQUATELY STATED A CLAIM THAT THE BOARD OF
HEALTH ACTED *ULTRA VIRES* IN ENACTING THE ACCESS RULES9

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adirondack Council, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency,</i> 92 A.D.3d 188 (3d Dep’t 2012)	6, 7
<i>Ahmed v. City of New York,</i> 129 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep’t 2015)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Centerville Fire Co.,</i> 83 N.Y.2d 937 (1994)	2
<i>Best Payphones, Inc. v. Department of Information Technology & Telecommunications of New York,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005)	1, 4, 6, 8
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Borukhova v. City of New York,</i> 57 Misc. 3d 1224(A), 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 51676(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017)	14
<i>Burch v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.,</i> 987 N.Y.S.2d 348 (1st Dep’t 2014)	9
<i>City of New York v. DeCosta,</i> 289 A.D.2d 144 (1st Dep’t 2001)	2, 9
<i>Essex County v. Zagata,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 447 (1998)	6
<i>General Building Contractors of New York State, Inc. v. New York State Education Department,</i> 175 Misc. 2d 922 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1997)	2
<i>Hart v. New York City Department of Education,</i> No. 100910/13, 2014 WL 125867 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 6, 2014)	3
<i>Hospital Association of New York State v. Axelrod,</i> 164 A.D.2d 518 (3d Dep’t 1990)	2
<i>LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah,</i> 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Leon v. Martinez,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	12

Mitchell v. Borakove,
225 A.D.2d 435 (1st Dep’t 1996)14

Mundy v. Nassau County Civil Service Commission,
44 N.Y.2d 352 (1978)6

Naftal Associates v. Town of Brookhaven,
173 A.D.2d 799 (2d Dep’t 1991)3, 5

Nash v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York,
82 A.D.3d 470 (1st Dep’t 2011), *aff’d sub nom. Kahn v. New York City*
Department of Education, 18 N.Y.3d 457 (2012)3

New York Carting Co. v. Sexton,
201 A.D.2d 651 (2d Dep’t 1994)3, 5

New York State Association of Counties v. Axelrod,
78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991)6, 8, 9

New York State Rehabilitation Association v. State Office of Mental Retardation &
Developmental Disabilities,
237 A.D.2d 718 (3d Dep’t 1997)2

New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v. New York City
Department of Health & Mental Hygiene,
23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014)9, 10, 12, 13

Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v. East 149th Realty Corp.,
104 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2013)12, 13

Triana v. Board of Education of City School District of City of New York,
47 A.D.3d 554 (1st Dep’t 2008)3

Walton v. New York State Department of Correctional Services,
8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007)1, 4, 6, 9

Winger v. Williamson,
46 A.D.2d 689 (2d Dep’t 1974)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 N.Y. Jur. 2d Article 78 § 1862

NY City Charter § 1043(f)(1)(c)4

Petitioner Reclaim the Records (“RTR”) respectfully submits this surreply memorandum of law in further opposition to Respondents’ Memorandum of Law in Support of their Cross-Motion to Dismiss the Verified Petition (“Motion”), and in further support of its Petition.¹

I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR THE ACCESS RULES COMMENCED ON JANUARY 1, 2019
